
MEETING MINUTES 
State of Louisiana ERP Project 
LOG-PUR Validation: Procurement Processing 
 
01/14/2009 @ 08:30 to 04:30 
 
Location: Poydras Building  
 
Attendees: 

No. Last Name First Name Invited Attended Email Comments 

1 Allatto Gail YES YES gallatto@wlf.state.louisiana.gov 
 

2 Altazan Mary YES  maltazan@corrections.state.la.us 
 

3 Anderson Shannon YES YES Shannon.anderson@dps.la.gov 
 

4 Babin Patricia YES  pbabin@dss.state.la.us 
 

5 Bello Jennifer YES  Jennifer.bello@dps.la.gov 
 

6 Bickham Thomas YES  tbickham@corrections.state.la.gov  

7 Bielkliewicz Erin YES  Erin.bielkiewicz@la.gov  

8 Blankenship Kathy YES  blankens@la.gov  

9 Bloodworth Dorene YES YES Dorene.bloodworth@la.gov 
 

10 Buckner Yvette YES  ybuckner@wlf.louisiana.gov 
 

11 Bueche James YES  James.bueche@la.gov 
 

12 Cali Dom YES  domcali@dotd.la.gov 
 

13 Chambers Bonnie YES  bchambers@ldi.state.la.us 
 

14 Cutrer Cathy YES YES Cathy.cutrer@la.gov 
 

15 Daigle Dixie YES YES daigled@ag.state.la.us 
 

16 DeFoe Llewellyn YES YES Llewellyn.defoe@la.gov 
 

17 Deshmukh Sudhir YES  Sudhir.deshmukh@la.gov 
 

18 Desselle Judy YES  jdesselle@dhh.la.gov 
 

19 Edwards Robin YES  redwards@dhh.la.gov 
 

20 Elhami Ray YES  rayelhami@dotd.la.gov 
 

21 Elliott Sterrie YES  Sterrie.elliott@la.gov 
 

 



22 Eppes Ginger YES YES eppesg@ag.state.la.us 
 

23 Evans Karen YES  kevans@nelwvh.com 
 

24 Fitzgerald Keith YES  kfitzger@dhh.la.gov 
 

25 Fletcher Judy YES  Judy_f@ldaf.state.la.us 
 

26 Fontenot Duane YES  dfontenot@dss.state.la.us 
 

27 Fruge John YES  John.fruge@la.gov 
 

28 Galloway Charlotte YES  cgalloway@crt.state.la.us 
 

29 Garrison Charlotte YES YES charlottegarrison@dotd.la.gov 
 

30 Goudeau Karen YES YES kgoudeau@dss.state.la.us 
 

31 Hall Gary YES  ghall@treasury.state.la.us 
 

32 Hanson Sylvia YES  shanson@corrections.state.la.us 
 

33 Harper Robert YES  Bob.harper@la.gov 
 

34 Hays Robert YES  Robert.hayes@vetaffairs.la.gov 
 

35 Hebert Sharon YES YES Sharon.Hebert@la.gov 
 

36 Hernandez Kathy YES  khernandez@sos.louisiana.gov 
 

37 Higginbotha
m 

Margaret YES  
higginbothamm@ag.state.la.us 

 

38 Hislop Tom YES  Tom.hislop@la.gov 
 

39 Humm Lori YES  lhumm@dyemanagement.com 
 

40 Johnson Darrell YES  darrelljohnson@dotd.la.gov 
 

41 Jones Shanda YES  sjones@sos.louisiana.gov 
 

42 Kees Wynette YES  wkees@wlf.state.louisiana.gov 
 

43 Kemp Bonnie YES YES Bonnie.kemp@la.gov 
 

44 Kemp Tim YES  Tim.kemp@la.gov 
 

45 Knight Wayne YES  wknight@ldol.state.la.us 
 

46 Kommi Hemanthkum
ar 

YES  
Hemanthkumar.kommi@la.gov 

 

47 Ladhur Jack YES YES Jack.ladhur@la.gov 
 

48 Landry Melodie YES  mlandry@ldol.state.la.us 
 

49 LaTour Adam YES YES Adam.latour@la.gov 
 

50 Lea Denise YES  Denise.lea@la.gov 
 



51 LeBlanc Morgan YES  morganleblanc@corrections.state.la
.us 

 

52 LeBourgeois Judy YES  Judy.lebourgeois@la.gov 
 

53 LeDuff Saysa YES  Saysa.leduff@la.gov 
 

54 Lellig John YES  John.lellig@la.gov 
 

55 Lewis Karen YES  Karen.lewis@la.gov 
 

56 Liford J.D. YES  Jd.liford@la.gov 
 

57 Lipscomb Kenya YES YES Kenya.lipscomb@la.gov 
 

58 Lumbard Pat YES  Pat.lumbard@la.gov 
 

59 Lymon Clarence YES  Clarence.lymon@la.gov 
 

60 Marrero Denise YES  Denise.marrero@la.gov 
 

61 McDonald Marilyn YES  mmcdonald@wlf.state.louisiana.gov 
 

62 Mertz Triche YES  trichemertz@dotd.la.gov 
 

63 Miller Diane YES  Diane_miller@ldaf.state.la.us 
 

64 Miller Lisa YES  Lisa.miller@la.gov 
 

65 Napoli Paul YES  paulnapoli@dotd.la.gov 
 

66 Naquin Charlotte YES  cnaquin@wlf.state.louisiana.gov 
 

67 Nedd Cherrilyn YES YES Cherrilyn.nedd@la.gov 
 

68 Newsom Susan YES YES snewsom@wlf.state.louisiana.gov 
 

69 Nolan Debbie YES  dnolan@nelwvh.com 
 

70 Oglesby John YES YES John.oglesby@la.gov 
 

71 Olivier Herbert YES  Herbert.olivier@la.gov 
 

72 O’Rourke Stacy YES YES Stacy.orourke@la.gov 
 

73 Parent Carla YES YES carlaparent@dotd.la.gov 
 

74 Parker Pam YES  Pam.parker@dotd.la.gov 
 

75 Payton Keisha YES  kpayton@ohsep.louisiana.gov 
 

76 Pena Chris YES  Chris.pena@la.gov 
 

77 Perkins David YES  David.perkins@la.gov 
 

78 Pierce Karen YES YES Karen.pierce@la.gov 
 

79 Pine Susan YES YES Susan.pine@la.gov 
 



80 Politz Tommy YES  tpolitz@crt.state.la.us 
 

81 Prejean Jeannie YES YES jeannieprejean@dotd.la.gov 
 

82 Pulliam Sonya YES YES spulliam@dhh.la.gov 
 

83 Raiford Julia YES  Julia.raiford@la.gov 
 

84 Reynolds Jeff YES  jreynolds@dhh.la.gov 
 

85 Rhodes Barbara YES YES Barbara.rhodes@la.gov 
 

86 Richardson Lonnie YES YES lrichardson@ldi.state.la.us 
 

87 Riley Michael YES  rileym@ag.state.la.us 
 

88 Roberts Ginger YES YES Ginger.roberts@la.gov 
 

89 Rogers Belinda YES YES Belinda.rogers@la.gov 
 

90 Roubique Margaret YES  mroubique@corrections.state.la.us 
 

91 Sanders Randy YES  Randysanders@dotd.la.gov 
 

92 Sands Tom YES  Tom.sands@la.gov 
 

93 Scherich Eileen YES  Eileen.scherich@la.gov 
 

94 Schexnayde
r 

Sharon YES YES 
Sharon.schexnayder@la.gov 

 

95 Scioneaux Beth YES  Beth.scioneaux@la.gov 
 

96 Seal Theresa YES  Theresa.seal@la.gov 
 

97 Sewell Kenyetta YES  Kenyetta.sewell@la.gov 
 

98 Sharp Suzanne YES  ssharp@corrections.state.la.us 
 

99 Shaw Beverly YES  bshaw@crt.state.la.us 
 

100 Shelton Chrishel YES YES Chrishel.shelton@la.gov 
 

101 Sides Ryan YES YES Ryan.sides@la.gov 
 

102 Sloper Sondra YES  Sondra.sloper@la.gov 
 

103 Smith Gaye YES  gsmith@ohsep.lousiana.gov 
 

104 Smith Susan YES  Susan.smith@la.gov 
 

105 Sonnier Felicia YES YES Felicia.sonnier@la.gov 
 

106 Speights Rhoama YES  Rhoama.speights@la.gov 
 

107 Stafford Denise YES  Denise.stafford@la.gov 
 

108 Stewart Chris YES  Chris.stewart@la.gov 
 



109 Stribling Martina YES  Martina.stribling@la.gov 
 

110 Taylor Danny YES  Danny.taylor@dps.la.gov 
 

111 Templet Marty YES  mtemplet@corrections.state.la.us 
 

112 Terrell Suzanne YES  Suzanne.terrell@la.gov 
 

113 Thomas Gwen YES  Gwen.thomas@la.gov 
 

114 Tickles Michelle YES  mtickles@ldol.state.la.us 
 

115 Toups Tammy YES YES Tammy.toups@la.gov 
 

116 Trivedi Mandar YES  Mandar.trivedi@la.gov 
 

117 Valluri Kalyan YES  Kalyan.valluri@la.gov 
 

118 Wallace Patti YES  Patti.wallace@la.gov 
 

119 Ward Wanda YES  Wanda_w@ldaf.state.la.us 
 

120 Watson Eve YES  ewatson@dhh.la.gov 
 

121 Wedge Ed YES YES edwedge@dotd.la.gov 
 

122 Wieczorek Christine YES  Christine.wieczorek@la.gov 
 

123 Williams Sandra YES YES Sandra.williams@la.gov 
 

124 Wright Mark YES YES Mark.wright@la.gov 
 

126 Mullin Kathy YES YES Kathy.Mullin@la.gov 
 

127 Trahan Sandy YES YES Sandy.Trahan@la.gov 
 

128 Magazine Anna YES YES Anna.Magazine@la.gov 
 

129 Steib Melissa YES YES msteib@corrections.state.la.us 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda Item and Notes Owner(s) Action Items & 

Assignments Comments /  Follow -up 

1.  

AGENDA ITEM #1 
• Material Master  
 

 • Action Item - DOTD 
needs copy of the form 
to ensure it meets their 
requirements 

• Send DOTD (Carla 
Parent)  a copy of the 
Material Master Request 
Form to review and 
obtain input to ensure 
the document meets 
their needs.  (Should we 
also send a copy to all 
attendees for their 

o  



input/signoff?) 
• The proposed form for 

new material master 
records will need to be 
validated before it is 
finalized 

• FRICE-W:  Adam 
mentioned that the 
development of the form 
and its functionality has 
not been defined as of 
yet.  Agency attendees 
will be contacted for their 
input during the creation 
of this form and it’s 
routing. 

•  

  

 Discussion 
 
The full presentation will be distributed via the LaGOV website.  Handouts that were distributed 
during the session only covered the Flow charts and key decisions that were listed in the slide 
deck. 
 

 
Material Master 

Question - Will agencies complete short and long descriptions on materials? 
 Response - Text fields will be entered centrally only. Plant specific fields i.e. Min, Max levels, other UOM will be 

entered at the plant by designated personnel defined by the departments 
 
Clarification of the validation slide deck (slide 14) – the short and long text of materials will ONLY be maintained by the central 
workgroup.  Plant specific data such as min/max levels and other units of measure will be maintained by the individual plants. 
 
 
Question - DOTD wants the form routed to a centralized purchasing for approval of specification and who will be able to enter 
the data into these forms? 

 Response - SAP does not have a form to add materials. This form is external and is a way to facilitate the creation of 
new materials.  Most likely each department will have a process where they can designate people to search across 
materials to see if a new material needs   to be added or if it already exists and needs to be extended. Note all 
business processes and procedures need to be developed around the completion of the form; Ensure DOTD request 
around purchasing approval gets addressed in the to be business processes 

 
   
Further discussion with DOTD regarding the routing of Material Master Request Form needs to take place. 

Could the electronic form for routing requests to the central group be verified by the local purchasing organization before the 
form is sent to the central work group.   

Question from DOTD: Carla Parent 

 The local purchasing organization will need to add specific information to any new material requests.  Belinda 
recommended that the agencies’ local IT group would need to develop this functionality to route the form to specific 
organizations before it is submitted to the central organization.  

 FRICE-W:  Adam mentioned that the development of the form and its functionality has not been defined as of yet.  
Agency attendees will be contacted for their input during the creation of this form and it’s routing. 

 
 

 
Vendor Master 

Question - Will State Agencies i.e. Plants have different vendor numbers ranges? 
 Plants will be in Vendor Number and hence will be part of the same number range. 
 A plant vendor (state agency) will not have the same number range as an external vendor 

o State Agencies or Plants that are going to be vendors in SAP will have their own number VN 
range as I understand it and so the answer to the question is the second statement.  The first is 
not applicable. 



 
Question – Will search capability exist around tax id? 

 Search capability will be available to be performed based on tax-id numbers 
 
 

 
Quota Arrangements / Pricing condition Records/ Purchasing Info records/ Source List – No questions 

 

 
Catalogs 

Question - DOTD wants confirmation on who will be loading contracts / catalogs that DOTD perform the  bids  for other 
agencies. 

 Not all contracts will be catalogs; the catalogs and contracts can be restricted to agencies and will be available to 
DOTD. The catalogs will be loaded by a central work group, outline agreements can be agency specific. 

 
Question – Will contracts that DOTD bids for other agencies be maintained/loaded by OSP?   

 Yes.  Not all contracts will be catalogs available for use by all agencies.   
 
Question - Who will be loading that information? 

 Central Work Group will be loading the catalog information. 
 

 
Purchasing Org (Procurement Organizational Structure) 

Question - Will  the Delivery and correspondence address be a separate storage location? 
 In the future, storage location will not be separated as it currently exists   

o Storage locations will have physical and PO Box address fields.  There will not be separate 
storage location codes as currently exists in AGPS 

Question – What are the Pros /Cons of multiple POrgs?  
 The decision for multiple POrgs is being re-evaluated vs. one statewide POrg;  
 The vendor maintenance for Multiple POrgs will be similar to singular POrgs. However there are a number of factors 

that need to be considered, for example: 
o Maintenance of duplicate vendor information at multiple P Org level is one factor being 

considered and  
o The impact  to reporting 

 
Question - Are there more plants than agencies? 

 Yes multiple plants are assigned to certain agencies. 
 
Question - Will this new shift to one P-org affect reporting?   

 Reporting is one of those big areas that we will need to take a look at when making a decision regarding the one P-
org.   

 Reports for a specific agency will have to be generated  based on the specific plant codes instead of using the P-org 
for that Department.  Line item detail will still be reported.   

 A single purchasing organization will encompass state purchasing, OCR, and all agencies. 
 Enhancements will be required for both development processes (one vs multiple).   

 
 

 
Requisitions 

Question - Auto PO - can this be done differently by different agency, or does this need to be standardized across the State?. 
 Yes this can be different, prefer to normalize as much as possible. The scenarios for auto PO need to be identified 

may be certain catalog items under dollar threshold. 
 
Question - What are the benefit of Real –Time tracking for services requisitions?. 

 The main advantages for service is that they will have viability into the procurement cycle. 
 
Question - Why can approvers not change requisition i.e. coding for example?. It should not be an audit issue, if they are only 
changing coding.  

 This decision may remain the same and concerns have been noted that attendants prefer the decision remains as is 
i.e. approvers can change field’s elements on a requisition. 

 
 
Question - What level will the budget check take place i.e. is it at the object code level or some roll up of account?  

 Will need to validate if budget check takes place at a rollup level or to a particular GL account. The budget will need to 
be defined at the various combinations where we want this to be checked. 

 



Question - Will an interface be needed for DOTD in the interim?  
 Yes, this interim process will be addressed in the PDD documents. 

 
Question - How will the state handle DOTD requisitions that are sent to OSP during the time that the state is on SAP and 
DOTD is not? 

 Did not provide a response to this question. 
 
 

The system can be setup to allow for POs to be generated automatically from approved requisitions.  The system can then be 
set to either send this auto PO out to the vendor without the buyers interaction or we can build an approval to the buyer before 
the PO is sent out.  Agencies will have the ability to select if they prefer these POs to be generated automatically and where 
they would prefer the approvals to be built (or excluded).  The design of this functionality has not been finalized because input 
from agencies will be required.  The LaGOV team has identified many different scenarios for this process. 

High Level Requisition Process 

 
Approvers may/may not be able to make changes to a shopping cart – issue.  May need to consider that Finance may need to 
make changes to the shopping cart in order to correct the account selected.  The legislative auditors may have an issue with 
approvers making changes. 
 

 
Request for Quotes 

 
Question – What is the difference between public and private bids? 

 Private bid is to designated vendors only, public bids will be published to all vendors i.e. could be by external website. 
 
Question – Can vendors get notification of an open bid by commodity code? 

 In SAP the gap identified is getting notification to certain vendors by commodity code. This has been identified as a 
gap and will be addressed during realization. 

 
Question – Why is bid date for proxy bidding a gap?  

 The gap is the ability for the proxy (buyer) to enter the bid reply after the bid response date without extending the bid 
date for that vendor. 

 
Question – Approval of the bid invitation by OCR would it be manual?  

 Yes, OCR approval would be manual.  
 
Question – Will agency have the same kind of reports identified for OSP?  

 Yes, these reports will be available for agencies as well. 
 
Auto-email notification based on the commodities that the vendor registered for.  This functionality has yet to be developed and 
finalized. Need to determine if this is a GAP. 
 
 
Approver’s ability to make changes (open issue) consensus from group is to stay with the blueprint decision 
(requestor’s will have to accept/reject approver’s changes.  (what was on the flip pad?) 
 

 
Purchase Orders 

Question – Will LEAF purchase have their  own document type?  
 No, they will not have their own document type, however how these purchases will be handled is still an open issue. 

 
Question – LVA who’s going to enter these in to application? 

 It will operate similar today, each department will have to identify people who via receiving report will enter notification 
records in PM module – This will be external to the procurement process. 

 
Question – Will the vendor be able to easily identify change orders? 

 FRICE object has been identified one for the initial purchase order and the other for change orders. The custom forms 
format has not been defined yet.   

 
Question – Will documents that are deleted be truly deleted? 

 Status may say deleted but it’s like DNA its always there 
 
 
Question – Can we have different property managers and at what level are they? 

 Action item identified to get the answer to this question 
 
More than One Property Manager per Plant? (Inquiry from DOTD) 



 
Question – How can we add a new line that did not exist on the requisition? 

 You will follow the same policy has current; the buyer can add a new line to the PO. Its best practice that new lines 
items flow through from the requisition to the PO. 

 
 
Question – Will people in the field be able to create release from release orders? 

 Requestors will create requests (Shopping Carts) that reference contract which will result in release orders. 
 
 
Question: LEAF – MIPA requirements – how will we distinguish those Purchase Orders from standard Purchase Orders? 
 
Confirming Orders – Options that are to be considered are 1 & 2 only  
 
 Action item identified is a paper defining the pro and cons of option 1 & 2  

  
Option 1:   
Pro 
Less Training effort  
May result in less confirming orders 
Commodity information and contract usage information can be captured  
 
Con 
Suppress the PO print for this doc type may take some custom effort  
 
Option 2 : 
 Depends on who will enter the confirming invoice (confirm with AP) and if  contract spend information can still be captured. 
 
 
CPO: 
Option 2:  If contract information  can be captured and entered by Accounts Payable. Need to discuss the Segregation 
of Duties impact. 
Option 1: (DOTD) if contract information can’t be captured: no additional training will be required 
Still an open issue – additional research needed and follow up discussion to take place. 
 
 
 

 
Outline Agreements  

Question - Will MMCAP follow the same process as  Ammerinet ie internal catalogs 
 Yes it should follow the same process 

 
 

 
P-Card 

Question – What does “cannot use P-card for contract payments” mean? 
 In Option 2 it means that this will happen offline; P-card cannot be used as a valid payment method, however what is 

recommended is a combination 1 and 2  
 
P-Card transactions captured by commodity and contract spend. 
Option 2 for P-Card Processing: Validate the impact with FI and State Purchasing 
 
Fuel Card – WLF, DOTD, DHH & Check with DPS they have been utilizing the new Fuel Card 
 
Key Decision Made  
Combination of Option 1 and 2 is recommended by the group, some agencies may decide to configure P-Card, others may not 
(due to maintenance effort). This decision will be validated with OSP  
 
 
Action Item Fuel – Card may have additional interfaces these need to be identified ( i.e. meet with DOTD and Wildlife 
and Fisheries) 
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